
Agenda Item B.9
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: June 18, 2019
____________________________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Michael Jenkins, City Attorney 

CONTACT: Winnie Cai, Assistant City Attorney

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 1 to Professional Legal Services Agreement with Best, 
Best & Krieger, LLP

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to Professional Legal Services 
Agreement between the City of Goleta and Best, Best & Krieger, LLP for professional 
legal services for a term extension of one year ending June 30, 2020 and increase of 
contract authority by $10,000.00 for a total amount not-to-exceed $50,000, (Attachment 
1).

BACKGROUND:

On February 20, 2018 City Council approved a professional legal services agreement 
between the City of Goleta and Best, Best & Krieger, LLP for legal services in conjunction 
with bankruptcy litigation involving Venoco. The professional legal services agreement 
was for a total amount not-to-exceed $40,000, with a termination date of June 30, 2019.

DISCUSSION:

The bankruptcy case involving Venoco is near complete and Best, Best Krieger’s legal 
representation of the City’s interest in the ongoing litigation is still required. The City 
Attorney’s Office recommends that the City amend the agreement with Best, Best and 
Krieger, LLP by extending the term by one year so that it terminates on June 30, 2020 and
increasing the contract amount by $10,000 for a total amount not-to-exceed $50,000.

FISCAL IMPACTS:

Funding for this professional legal services agreement has been encumbered from 
account 101-5- 1400-503. 

1



Meeting Date:  June 18, 2019

Page 2 of 2

ALTERNATIVES:

The City Council can elect not to enter into the agreement and direct staff to return with 
an agreement with a different law firm.

Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________             ___________________    
Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
City Attorney            City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No. 1 to Professional Legal Services Agreement between the City of 
Goleta and Best, Best & Krieger, LLP.

2. Agreement No. 2018-015 for Professional Legal Services between the City of Goleta 
and Best, Best & Krieger, LLP (Available online only)

2



ATTACHMENT 1

Amendment No. 1 to Professional Legal Services Agreement between the City of 
Goleta and Best, Best & Krieger, LLP.

3



4



5



6



7



8



ATTACHMENT 2

Agreement No. 2018-015 for Professional Legal Services between the City of Goleta 
and Best, Best & Krieger, LLP.

9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21


	0012_3_Att 1 - Amendment No. 1- Best Best Krieger (2018-015)
	0012_4_Att 2 - Cover Page
	0012_5_Att 2 - Agreement No. 2018-015 - Best, Best Kreiger - Legal Litigation Services



